se

 o
nl

y

135

• the difference between the estimated value of transaction costs and the amount
ultimately incurred;

• the finalisation of the acquisition accounting, including determining the appropriate
purchase price allocation, including the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired by
Count in accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

• the finalisation of the adoption of Count's accounting policies and acquisition accounting;

• the fluctuations of the market interest rates as well as RBA cash rate and their respective
impact on the interest expenses;

• the timing and realisation of synergies (and associated integration costs) arising from the
combination of Diverger and Count; and

• the value of Count Shares on the Implementation Date will change the value of goodwill
and intangibles to be recognised on acquisition.

(c) Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement

This Section outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement as though
the Scheme was implemented prior to 1 July 2023.

 $'000 Diverger Count
Pro forma

adjustment
Combined

Group

Total revenue from operating activities

Net Revenue 37,614 91,481   129,095

   —

Direct costs (10,084) (42,891)  (52,975)

Gross Margin 27,530 48,590  76,120

   —

Expenses from ordinary operations   —

Salaries and employee benefits expenses (16,351) (22,720)  (39,071)

Occupancy expenses (154) —  (154)

Professional fees and consultants (1,956) —  (1,956)

Corporate - Directors, ASX, Registry and Co-Sec (465) —  (465)

IT expenses (802) —  (802)

Marketing expenses (112) —  (112)

Administration expenses (536) (10,917)  (11,453)

Other expenses (271) (5,167)  (5,438)

Share-based payments expense (148) —  (148)

Impairment expense (147) —  (147)

Total expenses from ordinary operations (20,942) (38,804)  (59,746)

   —
Share of net profit of associates using the equity
method 74 3,304  3,378

Other Count income  — 1,639  1,639

Gain on bargain purchase  — 3,163  3,163

Impairment of intangible assets  — (1,424)  (1,424)

   —

Statutory EBITDA 6,662 16,468  23,130

Finance income 70 —  70

Finance costs (527) (1,063) (1,143) (2,733)

Depreciation (626) (4,240)  (4,865)

Amortisation (1,404) (2,465) (778) (4,647)

Profit before income tax 4,175 8,700 (1,891) 10,954

Income tax expense (1,343) (1,211)  343 (2,211)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

136

Profit after income tax for the year 2,832 7,489 (1,578) 8,743

Other comprehensive income for the year — 25  25

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,832 7,514 (1,578) 8,768

Profit for the year is attributable to:

Shareholders  2,832 5,100 (1,578) 6,354

Non-controlling interest  — 2,389 - 2,389

 2,832 7,489 (1,578) 8,743

Total comprehensive income for the year is

attributable to:

Shareholders  2,832 5,125 (1,578) 6,379

Non-controlling interest  — 2,389 - 2,389

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,832 7,514 (1,578) 8,768

Note: Excludes the impact of expected Count and Diverger transaction costs.

(d) Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

This Section outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2023, though the Scheme was implemented on 30 June 2023.

 $'000 Diverger Count Pro forma
adjustment

Combined
Group

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 385 21,668 (800) 21,253

Receivables 3,132 30,617  33,749
Other current assets 1,956 130,048  132,004
Current tax receivable 157 —  157
Total current assets 5,630 182,333 (800) 187,163
Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 202 3,484  3,686
Right of use assets 1,042 10,457  11,499
Intangible assets 49,453 54,577 15,564 119,594
Equity-accounted investments 1,137 25,951  27,088
Deferred tax assets 1,276 3,394  4,670
Other non-current assets  — 112,316  112,316
Total non-current assets 53,110 210,179 15,564 278,853
TOTAL ASSETS 58,740 392,512 14,764 466,016
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,240 24,006  29,246
Provisions and employee benefits 1,553 —  1,553
Lease liabilities 642 3,021  3,663
Deferred revenue 1,402 —  1,402
Provision for contingent consideration 1,558 —  1,558
Current tax liability — 1,388  1,388
Other current liabilities  — 138,172  138,172
Total current liabilities 10,395 166,587 — 176,982
Non-current liabilities  —
Provisions and employee benefits 476 1,336  1,812
Borrowings 1,105 15,654 25,689 42,448

Lease liabilities 535 8,493  9,028
Provision for contingent consideration 1,419  1,419
Deferred tax liabilities 6,104  6,104
Other non-current liabilities  110,978  110,978
Total non-current liabilities 9,639 136,461 25,689 171,789
TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,034 303,048 25,689 348,771
NET ASSETS 38,706 89,464 (10,925) 117,245
EQUITY  —
Contributed equity 29,751 121,536 8,619 159,906

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

137

Retained earnings 8,126 1,579 (18,715) (9,010)

Reserves 829 (48,411) (829) (48,411)
Equity attributable to Shareholders 38,706 74,704 (10,925) 102,485
Non-controlling interest   — 14,760 — 14,760
TOTAL EQUITY 38,706 89,464 (10,925) 117,245

(e) Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow for the Year Ended 30 June 2023

This Section outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow as though the
Scheme was implemented prior to 1 July 2023.

 $'000 Diverger Count Pro forma
adjustments Combined group

Cash flows from operating activities

Fees and adviser revenue received (inclusive of
GST) 146,771 197,270  344,041
Payments to advisers, suppliers and employees
(inclusive of GST) (140,268) (188,674) (9,789) (338,731)

Cash generated from operations 6,503 8,596 (9,789) 5,310

Interest received 70 357  427

Finance costs paid (199) (1,464) (1,143) (2,806)

Income tax paid (2,718) (5,027) 343 (7,402)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 3,656 2,462 (10,589) (4,471)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment (76) (994)  (1,070)
Payments for other intangible assets, net of
disposals (434) (608)  (1,042)
Proceeds from/ (payments for) the acquisition of
subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (2,842)  408 (15,900) (18,334)
Payments for investments accounted for using the
equity method (735) (2,436)  (3,171)
Net proceeds from the sale and purchase of
shares under the equity partnership - 1,504  (1,504)

Proceeds from associate related activities  - 2, 710  2,710

Net cash outflow from investing activities (4,087) 584 (15,900) (19,403)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payments of principle of lease liabilities (685) (3,121)  (3,806)

Net proceeds from borrowings 1,105 7,773 25,689 34,567

Dividends paid to Company shareholders (2,072) (3,864)  (5,936)
Payment of dividends by controlled subsidiaries to
non-controlling interests - (1,999)  (1,999)

Net amounts paid - other loans provided (59) -  (59)
Purchase of shares under the share buy-back
programme - (1,707)  (1,707)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (1,711) (2,918) 25,689 21,060

   -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (2,142) 128 (800) (2,814)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 2,527 21,540  24,067

Cash at the end of the financial year 385 21,668 (800) 21,253

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

138

8. Risk factors
8.1 Introduction
In considering the Scheme, you should be aware that there are a number of general and
specific risk factors associated with your current investment in Diverger Shares and with the
Scheme. This Section outlines:

• general and specific risk factors relating to the business and operations of Diverger and
which in turn affect the value of your current investment in Diverger Shares (see Section
8.2);

• risk factors relating to the Scheme and the creating of the Combined Group (see Section
8.3);